UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRUCTURE DESIGN AND
STRENGTH ANALYSIS OF AN ECO-
FRIENDLY SWATH FOR
RECREATIONAL PURPOSES

AMAR FARIDZUDDIN BIN AZMAN
RIZAL

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

College of Engineering

February 2025



ABSTRACT

This study elaborates on the structure and strength analysis of an eco-friendly
Small Waterplane Area Twin Hull (SWATH) boat that will serve sustainable
recreational purposes. The proposed design of the SWATH boat intends to deal with
the issues by optimizing the design parameters and enhancing the strength performance.
The main problem resolved in the work is the determination of the appropriate thickness
for the hull and further designs of the framing systems to comply with the Rules of
Classification Society. Advanced computation is employed to ensure the structural
integrity and optimize stress distribution. Thus the methodology for a SWATH will be
more complicated than for a monohull ship including different underwater volumes
such as Lower Hulls and Struts which will make the Sectional Area Curve complex and
can possibly include a Box element above the sea. The outcome is assumed to have the
wave-induced loads analyzed with extreme precision by developing novel hull designs
resistant to structural fatigue and guarantees the durability of the craft. The outcome
will be a design of the ship’s structure along with a complete analysis of the

structure’s strength for the vessel.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my heartfelt thanks to my supervisor, Ts. Dr.
Nik Mohd Khairuddin Nik Ismail, for all the guidance, assistance, and encouragement
that he gave me for this project. His mastery and wisdom were vital in the development

and success of this dissertation.

I express my overwhelming gratitude to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
and to the engineering faculty, for giving me opportunities, facilities, and life

experiences to conduct this research.

Finally, I also thank my friends and my classmates for their friendship,

constructive advice, and moral support, making this journey easier to tread.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATIION BY SUPER VISOR
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABREVIATION

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
L5

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives

Scope of Work
Significance of Study

CHAPTER Two : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
22

23

24

Introduction

Structure of SWATH

2.2.1 SWATH Cross Deck Structure

2.2.2 Hydro-Structural Studies on SWATH Type Vessel
Framing System

2.3.1 Transverse Framing System

2.3.2 Longitudinal Framing System

2.3.3 Combined Framing System

Factor of Safety(SOF)

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1

Introduction

Page

L 3 & U A

10
11
12

14
14
18
19
20
21

22
22
23
23
24
26
27
27
28
29

31
31



3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

Flowchart

Information Gathering

FRP Construction Standard Manual and Weight Estimation
Hull Frame Structure

Generated Boat Frame Structure

CHAPTER FOUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
42
43

Introduction

Frame Structure Design Result
Frame Structure Strength Analysis
43.1 Buoyancy Analysis

432 Weight Analysis

433 Load Analysis

434 Shear Force Analysis

4.3.5 Bending Moment Analysis
43.6 Factor of Safery Analysis

CHAPTER FIVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions
52 Recommendations
REFERENCES

APPENDICES

32
33
33
34
39

41
41
41
42
42
44
46
48
49
52

54
54
54

5§

57



