UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

STRUCTURE DESIGN AND STRENGTH ANALYSIS OF AN ECO-FRIENDLY SWATH FOR RECREATIONAL PURPOSES

AMAR FARIDZUDDIN BIN AZMAN RIZAL

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Diploma in Mechanical Engineering**

College of Engineering

February 2025

ABSTRACT

This study elaborates on the structure and strength analysis of an eco-friendly Small Waterplane Area Twin Hull (SWATH) boat that will serve sustainable recreational purposes. The proposed design of the SWATH boat intends to deal with the issues by optimizing the design parameters and enhancing the strength performance. The main problem resolved in the work is the determination of the appropriate thickness for the hull and further designs of the framing systems to comply with the Rules of Classification Society. Advanced computation is employed to ensure the structural integrity and optimize stress distribution. Thus the methodology for a SWATH will be more complicated than for a monohull ship including different underwater volumes such as Lower Hulls and Struts which will make the Sectional Area Curve complex and can possibly include a Box element above the sea. The outcome is assumed to have the wave-induced loads analyzed with extreme precision by developing novel hull designs resistant to structural fatigue and guarantees the durability of the craft. The outcome will be a design of the ship's structure along with a complete analysis of the structure's strength for the vessel.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, I would like to express my heartfelt thanks to my supervisor, Ts. Dr. Nik Mohd Khairuddin Nik Ismail, for all the guidance, assistance, and encouragement that he gave me for this project. His mastery and wisdom were vital in the development and success of this dissertation.

I express my overwhelming gratitude to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) and to the engineering faculty, for giving me opportunities, facilities, and life experiences to conduct this research.

Finally, I also thank my friends and my classmates for their friendship, constructive advice, and moral support, making this journey easier to tread.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONI	FIRMATIION BY SUPER VISOR	4							
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES									
					LIST	OF FIGURES	11		
					LIST OF ABREVIATION				
					CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION				
1.1	Background of Study	14							
1.2	Problem Statement	18							
1.3	Objectives	19							
1.4	Scope of Work	20							
1.5	Significance of Study	21							
CHAI	PTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW	22							
2.1	Introduction	22							
2.2	Structure of SWATH	23							
	2.2.1 SWATH Cross Deck Structure	23							
	2.2.2 Hydro-Structural Studies on SWATH Type Vessel	24							
2.3	Framing System	26							
	2.3.1 Transverse Framing System	27							
	2.3.2 Longitudinal Framing System	27							
	2.3.3 Combined Framing System	28							
2.4	Factor of Safety(SOF)	29							
CHAI	PTER THREE : METHODOLOGY	31							

3.1	Introduction	31

3.2	Flowe	hart	32
3.3	Inform	ation Gathering	33
3.4	FRP C	onstruction Standard Manual and Weight Estimation	33
3.5	Hull F	rame Structure	34
3.6	Genera	ated Boat Frame Structure	39
CHAI	PTER F	OUR : RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	41
4.1	Introdu	action	41
4.2	Frame	Structure Design Result	41
4.3	Frame	Structure Strength Analysis	42
	4.3.1	Buoyancy Analysis	42
	4.3.2	Weight Analysis	44
	4.3.3	Load Analysis	46
	4.3.4	Shear Force Analysis	48
	4.3.5	Bending Moment Analysis	49
	4.3.6	Factor of Safery Analysis	52
CHAI	PTER F	IVE : CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS	54
5.1	Conclu	isions	54
5.2	Recom	amendations	54
REFE	RENC	ES	55